

ORIGINAL

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO Court Address: 2 E. 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT</p> <p>SEP 30 2008</p> <p>OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK</p>
<p>Court below: Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 05 CA 2432 Opinion by Judge Marquez Trial Court: District Court, Arapahoe County Case No. 04 CV 1774 Division 402, Judge Leonard</p>	
<p>PETITIONER: CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES COLORADO d/b/a Villa Pueblo Towers</p> <p>RESPONDENTS: CITY OF PUEBLO, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, and LARA BARRETT AS DIRECTOR</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS: Thomas E. Jagger, Atty Reg. No. 1593 Robert P. Jagger, Atty. Reg. No. 24612 Address: 503 N. Main Street, Suite 127 Pueblo, Colorado 81003 Telephone No. (719) 545-4412 Fax No. (719) 545-4301 E-mail: bjagger@jaggerlaw.com</p>	<p>07 SC 905 Case Number</p>
<p>OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS PETITIONERS CITY OF PUEBLO, COLORADO, ET. AL.</p>	

RECEIVED

SEP 30 2008

CLERK
COLORADO SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts	4
Summary of the Argument.	12
Argument:	
I. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE PROPER TEST FOR RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY.....	14
A. The City’s tax exemption should not be construed to include religiously motivated commercial activity no matter how profitably conducted.	15
1. Catholic Health’s definition of regular religious function is inconsistent with the purpose of the exemption	16
2. First Amendment Concerns Relating to Catholic Health’s Requested Relief	19
B. The Test Applied by the Court of Appeals is Not Unconstitutional	21
1. Determining qualification for exemption does not violate the Establishment Clause	23
II. CATHOLIC HEALTH IS NOT SUBJECT TO AN ONGOING ENTANGLING AND CHILLING EFFECT	29

- III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE CITY’S SALES AND USE TAX EXEMPTION FOR RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS BY APPLYING A RULE OF BROAD AND LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION WHICH HAS HERETOFORE BEEN LIMITED TO PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTIONS UNDER COLORADO CONSTITUTION ART. X, §5. 29
 - A. Sales and use tax revenues are essential to the provision of local government services, and the collection of such revenues by a home rule municipality like the City cannot generally be circumscribed or limited by the State of Colorado 30
 - B. The Court of Appeals’ decision departs from the generally accepted rule of construction for sales and use tax exemptions 31
 - C. The decisions in Mauer and other property tax caselaw are not appropriately applied to the City’s sales and use tax exemption for religious organizations 32
 - D. The First Amendment does not require that the City’s sales and use tax exemption for religious organizations be broadly construed 35
 - E. If the strict rule of construction were applied to the interpretation and application of the City’s sales and use tax exemption for religious organizations, the Court of Appeals would have denied and this Court should deny the relief requested by Villa Pueblo 38
 - 1. The City’s exemption is limited to spiritual ministry 38
 - 2. Applying a strict rule of construction, Villa Pueblo has failed to clearly establish its right to an exemption 42
- Conclusion. 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<u>Appeal of Springmoor, Inc.,</u> 498 S.E. 2d 177 (N.C. 1998)	21
<u>Bob Jones University v. U.S.,</u> 461 U.S. 574, 592 (1983)	32
<u>Broadmoor Hotel Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 773 P.2d 627, 629 (Colo.App. 1989)	38
<u>Catholic Health Initiatives Colorado v. City of Pueblo,</u> 183 P.3d 612, 619 (Colo.App. 2007)	4, 12, 13, 23, 29, 30, 32, 35
<u>Colorado Dept. of Revenue v. Woodmen of the World,</u> 919 P.2d 806, 810 (Colo. 1996)	17
<u>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</u> 483 U.S. 327, 339 (1987)	24
<u>Cray Computer Corp. v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue,</u> 988 P.2d 652, 654 (Colo.App. 1999)	31
<u>El Jebel Shrine Ass'n v. McGlone,</u> 26 P.2d 108, 109 (Colo. 1933)	33
<u>First Lutheran Mission of the Knolls v. Department of Revenue,</u> 613 P.2d 351, 353 (Colo.App. 1980)	13, 32
<u>General Conference of Church of God - 7th Day v. Carper,</u> 557 P.2d 832 (Colo. 1976)	36, 40, 41
<u>General Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver,</u> 990 P.2d 59, 74 (Colo. 1999)	31,43

<u>Hernandez v. C.I.R.,</u> 490 U.S. 680, 696-698 (1989).....	28
<u>Hicks v. Loudre,</u> 125 P.3d 452, 455 (Colo. 2005).....	38
<u>Huff v. Tipton,</u> 810 P.2d 236, 237 (Colo.App. 1991).....	15
<u>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization,</u> 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	5, 28
<u>Kemp v. Pillar of Fire,</u> 27 P.2d 1036, 1037 (Colo. 1933).....	36
<u>Maurer v. Young Life,</u> 779 P.2d 1317 (Colo. 1989).....	33, 37
<u>Mueller v. Allen,</u> 463 U.S. 388, 103 S.Ct. 3062 (1983).....	24
<u>New York v. Cathedral Academy,</u> 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	24
<u>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</u> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	25
<u>People v. Washburn,</u> 593 P.2d 962, 964 (Colo. 1979).....	19
<u>People ex rel. McCullough v. Deutsche Gemeinde,</u> 94 N.E. 162, 164 (Ill. 1911).....	16
<u>Prince Walker v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo.,</u> 870 P.2d 588, 591 (Colo. App. 1993).....	35

<u>Provena Covenant Medical Center v. Dept. of Revenue of State of Illinois,</u> ____ N.E.2d _____, 2008 W.L. 3989685 (Ill.App. Aug. 28, 2008).....	16, 18, 19
<u>Roemer v. Bd. of Public Works of Maryland,</u> 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	24
<u>Samaritan Institute v. Prince-Walker,</u> 883 P.2d 3, 8 (Colo. 1994).....	35, 36
<u>Security Life and Accident Co. v. Heckers,</u> 495 P.2d 225, 226 (Colo. 1972).....	31, 43
<u>Security Life & Accident Co. v. Temple,</u> 492 P.2d 63, 64-65 (Colo. 1972).....	31
<u>Texas Monthly Inc. v. Bullock,</u> 489 U.S. 1, 14-15 (1989).....	20
<u>Town of Erie v. Eason,</u> 18 P.3d 1271, 1274 (Colo. 2001).....	38
<u>United Presbyterian Ass'n. v. Board of County Com'rs of Jefferson County,</u> 448 P.2d 967, 975 (Colo. 1968).....	21
<u>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,</u> 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	37, 38
<u>Winslow Const. Co. v. City and County of Denver,</u> 960 P.2d 685, 693-695 (Colo. 1998).....	31
<u>Young Life v. Division of Employment and Training,</u> 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982).....	25, 26

STATUTES

Colorado Constitution, Art. X, §5	33
C.R.S. §39-3-106(2).	34
C.R.S. §39-21-105(7)	38
C.R.S. §39-26-718(1)(b).	34
Pueblo Municipal Code §14-4-21(5).	15, 17, 39, 40
Pueblo Municipal Code §14-4-76(8)	16, 39
Pueblo Municipal Code §14-4-77(5)	16, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2198 (2002)	41
